CHAPTER 99.

[Published March 19, 1862.]

AN ACT in relation to corporations.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Court may order secretary to transfer stock.

Section 1. Whenever it shall be made to appear to any circuit court, by affidavit or otherwise, that the secretary of any corporation created by or existing under the laws of this state, has, upon proper demand, neglected or refused for two days to transfer, on the stock books of the said corporation, any stock which it is his duty to transfer, such court shall immediately issue an order requiring said secretary to show cause before said court, at some time named in said order, not more than ten days from the date of said order, why he should not transfer said stock, and shall, in said order, direct the manner of its service; and when said order is returnable, unless said secretary shows cause to the satisfaction of the court, why such stock should not be transferred, said court shall order such transfer to be made by said secretary, at such time and place as to said court shall seem reasonable, and may enforce the performance of said order as other orders of said court are enforced, by attachment.

SECTION 2. This act shall be published immediately, and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 15, 1862.

CHAPTER 100.

[Published March 19, 1862.]

AN ACT to authorize the assessment of the real property of the town of Stockbridge, in the county of Calumet, for the year 1862.

(See supplement to local làws.)